
County of Orange, OC Public Works  MA-080-18011421 
Great Scott Tree Service, Inc. 

 

C018426 Page 1 of 7 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO 

CONTRACT MA-080-18011421 
FOR 

ANNUAL TREE MAINTENANCE AND TREE PEST MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
 

This AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of the date fully executed, by and between the 
Great Scott Tree 

Service, Inc., a state of California corporation, with a place of business at 10761 Court Avenue, Stanton, 
CA 90680 

 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, County, District and Contractor entered into Contract MA-080-18011421 for Annual 
Tree Maintenance and Tree Pest Management Services, effective June 18, 2018, through June 17, 2021, for 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties executed Contract Amendment No. 1 to delete Article 7, Conflict of 
Interest and Article Q, Change of Ownership, add Article 29, Change of Ownership/Name, Litigation 
Status, Conflicts with County Interest in their place, amend the Notice Information Provisions, add Article 
30 Aggregate Clause and renew Contract for one (1) additional year effective June 18, 2021, with a new 
Total Contract Amount of $1,615,000; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to include the Orange County Flood Control District as a party 
to this contract; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to  

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to  

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to  

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to renew the Contract for one (1) additional year effective 
June 18, 2022, with a new Aggregate Contract Amount of $1,615,000; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to delete Article 14 and reserve it; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend Articl  

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:  
 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT ARTICLES 
 

1. The preamble of Contract MA-080-18011421 for Annual Tree Maintenance and Tree Pest 
Management Services shall be amended to include Orange County Flood Control District, a body 

 and shall read in its entirety as follows: 

THIS CONTRACT MA-080-18011421 for Annual Tree Maintenance and Tree Pest 
Management made and entered into as 
of the date fully executed by and between the County of Orange, a political subdivision of 

, Orange County Flood Control 
 and Great Scott Tree Service, Inc., with 

a place of business at 10761 Court Avenue, Stanton, CA 90680 (hereinafter referred to as 

Attachment C



County of Orange, OC Public Works  MA-080-18011421 
Great Scott Tree Service, Inc. 

 

C018426 Page 2 of 7 

the County, District 
 

 
2.  
 

Attachment A  Scope of Work 
 

3. Article O. Insurance Requirements  of the Contract shall be amended as in its entirety as follows: 
 

O.  Insurance Requirements:  
 

Prior to the provision of services under this Contract, the Contractor agrees to purchase 

herein, necessary to satisfy the County that the insurance provisions of this Contract 
have been complied with.  Contractor agrees to keep such insurance coverage, 
Certificates of Insurance, and endorsements on deposit with the County during the 
entire term of this Contract.  In addition, all subcontractors performing work on behalf 
of Contractor pursuant to this Contract shall obtain insurance subject to the same terms 
and conditions as set forth herein for Contractor. 

 
Contractor shall ensure that all subcontractors performing work on behalf of Contractor 
pursuant to this Contract shall be covered under Contrac
Additional Insured or maintain insurance subject to the same terms and conditions as 
set forth herein for Contractor.  Contractor shall not allow subcontractors to work if 
subcontractors have less than the level of coverage required by County from Contractor 
under this Contract.  It is the obligation of Contractor to provide notice of the insurance 
requirements to every subcontractor and to receive proof of insurance prior to allowing 
any subcontractor to begin work.  Such proof of insurance must be maintained by 
Contractor through the entirety of this Contract for inspection by County 
representative(s) at any reasonable time.  

 
All self-insured retentions (SIRs) shall be clearly stated on the Certificate of Insurance.  
Any self-insured retention (SIR) in an amount in excess of Fifty Thousand Dollars 

e, 

approved, Contractor, in addition to, and without limitation of, any other indemnity 
provision(s) in this Contract, agrees to all of the following: 

 
1) In addition to the duty to indemnify and hold the County harmless against any 

defend the County at its sole cost and expense with counsel approved by Board 
of Supervisors against same; and 

2) 
of any duty to indemnify or hold harmless; and 

3) The provisions of California Civil Code Section 2860 shall apply to any and 
all actions to which the duty to defend stated above applies, and the 

an insurer and the County was the insured. 

 

Attachment C



County of Orange, OC Public Works  MA-080-18011421 
Great Scott Tree Service, Inc. 

 

C018426 Page 3 of 7 

If the Contractor fails to maintain insurance acceptable to the County for the full term 
of this Contract, the County may terminate this Contract. 

 
Qualified Insurer 

 
The policy or policies of insurance must be issued by an insurer with a minimum rating 
of A- (Secure A.M. Best's Rating) and VIII (Financial Size Category as determined by 
the most current edition of the Best's Key Rating Guide/Property-Casualty/United 
States or ambest.com).  It is preferred, but not mandatory, that the insurer be licensed 
to do business in the state of California (California Admitted Carrier). 

 
If the insurance carrier does not have an A.M. Best Rating of A-/VIII, the CEO/Office 
of Risk Management retains the right to approve or reject a carrier after a review of the 
company's performance and financial ratings. 

 
The policy or policies of insurance maintained by the Contractor shall provide the 
minimum limits and coverage as set forth below: 

 
Coverage     Minimum Limits 

 
Commercial General Liability    $1,000,000 per occurrence 

        $2,000,000 aggregate 
 

Automobile Liability including coverage  
for owned, non-owned and hired vehicles  $1,000,000 per occurrence 
 
Workers Compensation    Statutory 
 
Employers Liability Insurance   $1,000,000 per occurrence 

 
Required Coverage Forms 

 
The Commercial General Liability coverage shall be written on Insurance Services 
Office (ISO) form CG 00 01, or a substitute form providing liability coverage at least 
as broad. 

 
The Business Auto Liability coverage shall be written on ISO form CA 00 01, CA 00 
05, CA 0012, CA 00 20, or a substitute form providing coverage at least as broad. 

 
Required Endorsements 

 
The Commercial General Liability policy shall contain the following endorsements, 
which shall accompany the Certificate of Insurance: 

 
1) An Additional Insured endorsement using ISO form CG 20 26 04 13or a form 

at least as broad naming the County of Orange and the Orange County Flood 
Control District,  their elected and appointed officials, officers, agents and 
employees as Additional Insureds, or provide blanket coverage, which will 
state AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT..   

 
2) A primary non-contributing endorsement using ISO form CG 20 01 04 13, or 

Attachment C



County of Orange, OC Public Works  MA-080-18011421 
Great Scott Tree Service, Inc. 

 

C018426 Page 4 of 7 

and any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the County of Orange shall 
be excess and non-contributing. 

 

waiving all rights of subrogation against the County of Orange and the Orange 
County Flood Control District, their elected and appointed officials, officers, agents 
and employees or provide blanket coverage, which will state AS REQUIRED BY 
WRITTEN CONTRACT.   

 
All insurance policies required by this Contract shall waive all rights of subrogation 
against the County of Orange and the Orange County Flood Control District, their 
elected and appointed officials, officers, agents and employees when acting within the 
scope of their appointment or employment. 

 
Contractor shall notify County in writing within thirty (30) days of any policy 
cancellation and ten (10) days for non-payment of premium and provide a copy of the 
cancellation notice to County.  Failure to provide written notice of cancellation may 
constitute a material breach of the Contract, upon which the County may suspend or 
terminate this Contract. 

 
The Commercial General Liability policy shall contain a severability of interests clause 

 
 

Insurance certificates should be forwarded to the agency/department address listed on 
the solicitation. 

 
If the Contractor fails to provide the insurance certificates and endorsements within 
seven (7) days of notification by CEO/Procurement or the agency/department 
procurement division, award may be made to the next qualified vendor. 

 
County expressly retains the right to require Contractor to increase or decrease 
insurance of any of the above insurance types throughout the term of this Contract.  
Any increase or decrease in insurance will be as deemed by County of Orange Risk 
Manager as appropriate to adequately protect County.  

 
County shall notify Contractor in writing of changes in the insurance requirements.  If 
Contractor does not deposit copies of acceptable Certificates of Insurance and 
endorsements with County incorporating such changes within thirty (30) days of 
receipt of such notice, this Contract may be in breach without further notice to 
Contractor, and County shall be entitled to all legal remedies. 

 
The procuring of such required policy or policies of insurance shall not be construed 
to limit Contractor's liability hereunder nor to fulfill the indemnification provisions and 
requirements of this Contract, nor act in any way to reduce the policy coverage and 
limits available from the insurer. 

 
4. Article Z. Indemnification of the Contract shall be amended in its entirety as follows: 

 
Z. Indemnification:  Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend with counsel approved in 

writing by County, and hold County, District, and their respective elected and 
appointed officials, officers, employees, agents and those special districts and agencies 

 demands or liability of any kind or nature, 

Attachment C



County of Orange, OC Public Works  MA-080-18011421 
Great Scott Tree Service, Inc. 

 

C018426 Page 5 of 7 

including but not limited to personal injury or property damage, arising from or related 
to the services, products or other performance provided by Contractor pursuant to this 
Contract.  If judgment is entered against Contractor and County by a court of 
competent jurisdiction because of the concurrent active negligence of County, District 
or County Indemnitees, Contractor and County agree that liability will be apportioned 
as determined by the court.   Neither party shall request a jury apportionment. 

 
5. Article 2 of the Contract shall be amended to include the following: 

 
Contract shall be renewed for one (1) year from June 18, 2022 to June 17, 2023, unless 
otherwise terminated as provided herein. 
 

6. Article 14 of the Contract is amended as follow: 
 

14. Reserved 
  

7. 
entirety as follows: 

 
 

 cc: OC Public Works/Purchasing  
 Attn:  John Martinez, DPA 
    601 N. Ross Street 
 Santa Ana, CA 92701 
 Phone:  714.667.9628 
 Email:  john.martinez@ocpw.ocgov.com 
 

8. Attachment B, Section 2, Item A shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:  
 
A. Pricing:  Pricing shall be per Each (EA), Linear Foot (LF), or Hourly (HR) as determined in 

each line item. 
 

Line 
Item 

Description Unit Unit Cost 

1.  Emergency (90-minute response) EA $281.14 

2.  Priority (< 7-day response) EA $187.43 

3.  Street Tree Trimming EA $71.66 

4.  Aesthetic Trimming EA $104.74 

5.  Trimming Trees for Volume Reduction EA $281.14 

6.  Palm Tree Trimming (0-75 ft. height) EA $60.64 

7.  Palm Tree Trimming (76 ft. or greater height) EA $82.69 

8.  Palm Trunk Skinning in Excess of 10 feet LF $16.54 

9.  Tree Removal with Stumping EA $876.49 

Attachment C



County of Orange, OC Public Works  MA-080-18011421 
Great Scott Tree Service, Inc. 

 

C018426 Page 6 of 7 

10.  Tree Removal Only EA $589.84 

11.  Stump Removal Only EA $44.10 

12.  Vegetation Trimming  Ground Cover LF $3.31 

13.  Vegetation Trimming  Bushes and Shrubs LF $3.31 

14.  Root Pruning EA $44.10 

15.  Crew Rental HR $281.14 

16.  Certified Arborist HR $104.74 

17.  Insecticide Treatment EA $237.04 

18.  Fungicide Treatment EA $237.04 

19.  Tree Planting (0-15 gallon) EA $214.99 

20.  Tree Planting (24 Inch Box) EA $358.31 

21.  Tree Planting (36 Inch Box) EA $496.13 

22.  Tree Planting (48 Inch Box) EA $909.56 

23.  Tree Planting (60 Inch Box) EA $1,350.56 

24.  Palm Tree Planting (Brown Trunk Height) FT $44.10 

25.  
Tree Inventory, Identifying, Entry and Mapping 
(GIS/GPS) 

EA $5.51 

26.  Pests/Pathogens Surveys and Mappings (GIS/GPS) HR $93.71 

27.  Special disposal fee EA $98.12 

28.  Crew rental for trees difficult to access HR $468.56 

 
9.    Attachment B, Section 2, Item C shall be amended to include the following: 

 
 LAST RENEWAL TERM AGGREGATE CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED:  $1,615,000.00 

 
10. All other terms and conditions in this Contract, as amended, shall remain unchanged and with full 

force and effect.   
 

Attachment C



County of Orange, OC Public Works  MA-080-18011421 
Great Scott Tree Service, Inc. 

 

C018426 Page 7 of 7 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the dates first 
above written. 

GREAT SCOTT TREE SERVICE, INC.
 
By:   

Print 
Name:   

Title:   
Corporate Officer 

Date:   

By:   

Print 
Name:   

Title:   
Corporate Officer 

Date:   

COUNTY OF ORANGE, A political subdivision of the State of California 
 

 

       Deputy Purchasing Agent 
Signature                             Name    Title    Date 
 
ORANGE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT, a body corporate and politic 
 
  

       Deputy Purchasing Agent 
Signature                             Name    Title    Date 
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  

County Counsel 

By ______________________________ 
  Deputy 

 

  ________________________________   
  Print Name 

Date ____________________________ 
 
* If the contracting party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required: one (1) signature by the Chairman 
of the Board, the President or any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the Secretary, any Assistant 
Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer.  The signature of one person alone is 
sufficient to bind a corporation, as long as he or she holds corporate offices in each of the two categories 
described above.  For County purposes, proof of such dual office holding will be satisfied by having the 
individual sign the instrument twice, each time indicating his or her office that qualifies under the above 
described provision.  In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a 
corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signator to bind the corporation. 

 

Attachment C




